 50% of the Order wins from the Private sector during 4QFY19 are repeat order from
existing client.

 The Order Book as of 31st March stood at Rs 7,177 Cr (Private Sector - Rs 6,262 Cr
& Public Sector - Rs 915 Cr).

View and Valuation

Capacite Infra is in sweet spot to capitalize growing opportunities in building space.
Healthy execution track record and strong relationship with its marquee client is paying
off the dividend. During the quarter company has suspended two projects (total worth Rs
230 Cr) as the clients are facing financial/liquidity crunch and do not progress on the
projects which payment is delayed more than two months. Management’s cautious and
pro active approach towards sustainable growth without compromise the margin and
cash flow is good strategy in current scenario. Last quarter company has received first
ever order from Public sector and further management aims to increase order book mix
to 20% from current level of 12%.

We reduce FY20E EPS by 4% to account lower margin. We value the stock at Rs

265 per share at 15x FY20E EPS and maintain BUY rating on the stock.

4QFY19 Results

Financials 3QFY18 4QFY18 1QFY19 2QFY19 3QFY19 4QFY19 QoQ% FY18 FY19 YoY %

 Net Sales   366   381   397   443   449   498 1%   1,336   1,788 33.8%

 Other Income   8   9   8   10   9   10 -6%   24   37 51.4%

 COGS   274   272   291   324   332   373 2%   966   1,320 36.7%

 Employee Exp.   30   33   34   36   38   38 4%   117   146 25.3%

 Other Exp.   13   14   17   18   18   20 0%   49   73 46.7%

 Total Exp.   317   318   342   379   388   431 2%   1,132   1,539 35.9%

 EBITDA   50   62   55   65   62   67 -4%   203   248 22.2%

 Depreciation   13   27   19   26   20   25 -23%   67   89 32.4%

 EBIT   37   36   37   39   42   42 9%   136   159 17.2%

 Interest   10   11   10   12   12   15 -6%   40   49 23.6%

 PBT   35   34   35   36   39   37 10%   121   147 22.0%

 Tax   13   11   12   13   15   11 20%   42   52 23.2%

 PAT   23   22   23   23   24   26 4%   79   96 21.4%

Narnolia Financial Advisors Ltd.

CAPACITE

Strong revenue growth YoY, Project Mobilization dented EBITDA
During 4QFY19 company has registered revenue growth of 31% YoY to Rs 498 Cr on the back
of strong order book and healthy execution. The EBIDTA stood at Rs 67 Cr, up by 7% YoY,
while the EBITDA margins were down by 290 bps YoY far lower than our expectation due to
mobilization of Rs 1300 Cr of orders which was received in Q3FY19. Revenue from this will flow
in from 1QFY20 and are high margin projects. PAT during the quarter stood at Rs 26 Cr
registered a growth of 16% YoY on account of lower depreciation and tax rate. The PAT